
仕様

消費電力：最大約3.1 W（カメラ本体に接続時）

外形寸法（幅 ×高さ ×奥行き）： 約71 mm×89 mm×207 mm（突起部分を含む、マイクホルダーを除く）
質量： 約305 ]（ハンドルユニット本体のみ、マイクホルダー、マイクホルダー用ねじを

除く）

使いかた・お手入れ・修理などは

∫ まず、お買い上げの販売店へご相談ください。

修理を依頼されるときは
この取扱説明書をよくお読みのうえ、直らないときは、お買い上げ日と下の内容をご連絡ください。
ハンドルユニットの修理を依頼されるときは、ビデオカメラに原因がある場合がありますので、お使いのビデオカメラと一緒
に修理をご依頼ください。

● 保証期間中は、保証書の規定に従ってお買い上げの販売店が修理をさせていただきますので、おそれ入りますが、
製品に保証書を添えてご持参ください。
保証期間 : お買い上げ日から本体1年間

● 保証期間終了後は、診断をして修理できる場合はご要望により修理させていただきます。
※ 修理料金は次の内容で構成されています。

当社は、本製品の補修用性能部品（製品の機能を維持するための部品）を、製造打ち切り後8年保有しています。

∫ 転居や贈答品などでお困りの場合は、次の窓口にご相談ください。
窓口

保証とアフターサービス（よくお読みください）

●製品名 ハンドルユニット

●品　番 VW-HU1

●故障の状況 できるだけ具体的に

技術料 診断・修理・調整・点検などの費用

部品代 部品および補助材料代

出張料 技術者を派遣する費用

※ 補修用性能部品の保有期間 8年

販売店名

電話　          （　　　 ）　　　   ー

お買い上げ日　　　        年　　  月　　  日

▼お買い上げの際に記入されると便利です

【ご相談窓口におけるお客様の個人情報のお取り扱いについて】
パナソニック株式会社およびグループ関係会社は、お客様の個人情報をご相談対応や修理対応などに利用させていただき、ご相談内
容は録音させていただきます。
また、折り返し電話をさせていただくときのために発信番号を通知いただいております。
なお、個人情報を適切に管理し、修理業務等を委託する場合や正当な理由がある場合を除き、第三者に開示・提供いたしません。
個人情報に関するお問い合わせは、ご相談いただきました窓口にご連絡ください。
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人への危害、財産の損害を防止するため、必ずお守りいただくこと
を説明しています。

■誤った使い方をしたときに生じる危害や損害の程度を
区分して、説明しています。

■お守りいただく内容を次の図記号で説明しています。
（次は図記号の例です）

∫ 本製品（付属品を含む）に表示の記号は以下を示しています。

付属品をご確認ください。

A マイクホルダー
≥マイクホルダー用ねじはマイクホルダーに同梱しています。

B マイクホルダー用ねじ
≥長さ12 mm（2本）

1 ハンドル
2 マイクホルダー取り付け部
3 マイクホルダー（Cマイクホルダー取り付け時）
4 バックル（Cマイクホルダー取り付け時）
5 〈INPUT 1〉端子（XLR、3ピン）
6 〈INPUT 2〉端子（XLR、3ピン）
7 マイクケーブルクランプ
8 〈INPUT1〉スイッチ
9 CH1 SELECTスイッチ
10 CH2 SELECTスイッチ
11〈INPUT2〉スイッチ
12〈AUDIO LEVEL CH2〉つまみ
13〈CH2〉スイッチ
14〈CH1〉スイッチ
15〈AUDIO LEVEL CH1〉つまみ
16 ハンドルユニット取り付けねじ
17 ライトカバー
18 内蔵 LEDライト
19 タリーランプ
20 アクセサリーシュー（ハンドル側）
21〈LIGHT〉スイッチ
22 ホールドレバー
23 RECボタン（ハンドル側）
24 アクセサリー取り付け穴
25 ズームレバー（ハンドル側）
26 調光ダイヤル

¥カメラ本体の電源を切った状態で取り付けてください。

1 マイクホルダーを開く。
バックルDを開き、金具EをフックFから外してください。

2 ハンドルユニットのマイクホルダー取り付け部に、マイクホルダーを取り付ける。
G マイクホルダー用ねじ
H マイクホルダー
≥市販のドライバーを使って取り付けてください。
≥マイクホルダー用ねじを取り付ける際にゴムとの摩擦音がしますが、しっかり
と締め付けてください。

3 ハンドルユニットをカメラ本体のハンドルユニット取り付け部に差し込む。
ハンドルユニットの取り付けマークIとカメラ本体の取り付けマークJの
位置を合わせて、差し込んでください。

4 ハンドルユニットを矢印の方向にスライドする。
取り付けマークKの位置までスライドしてください。

5 ハンドルユニット取り付けねじを下方向に押し込みながら、矢印2の方
向に止まるまで回す。

∫ 取り外し方
取り付け方と逆の手順で取り外してください。

安全上のご注意

「死亡や重傷を負うおそれがある内容」です。

「軽傷を負うことや、財産の損害が発生するおそ
れがある内容」です。

してはいけない内容です。

プラグを破損するようなことはしない
（傷つける、加工する、熱器具に近づける、無理に曲
げる、ねじる、引っ張る、重い物を載せる、束ねるなど）
傷んだまま使用すると、感電や、ショートによる火災
の原因になります。
≥プラグの修理は、販売店にご相談ください。

内部に金属物を入れたり、水などの液体をかけ
たりぬらしたりしない
ショートや発熱により、火災・感電・故障の原因になります。
≥機器の近くに水などの液体の入った容器や金属物
を置かないでください。

マイクホルダー用ねじ、ライトカバーは、乳幼
児の手の届くところに置かない
誤って飲み込むと、身体に悪影響を及ぼします。
≥万一、飲み込んだら、すぐに医師にご相談ください。

分解、改造をしない
内部には電圧の高い部分があり、感電の原因になります。

本機の上に重い物を載せたり、乗ったりしない
倒れたり落下すると、けがの原因になることがあります。
また、重量で外装ケースが変形し、内部部品が破損す
ると、火災・故障の原因になることがあります。

異常に温度が高くなるところに置かない
特に真夏の車内、車のトランクの中は、想像以上に高温
（約60 ℃以上）になります。
本機を絶対に放置しないでください。
火災の原因になることがあります。
≥また、外装ケースや内部部品が劣化する原因にもなり
ますのでご注意ください。

油煙や湯気の当たるところ、湿気やほこりの多
いところに置かない
電気が油や水分、ほこりを伝わり、火災・感電の原因
になることがあります。

DC（直流）

必ずお守りください

分解禁止

A 付属品

B 各部の名前

C ハンドルユニットの取り付け

付属品は販売店でお買い求めいただけます。
パナソニックの家電製品直販サイト「パナソニック ストア」で
お買い求めいただけるものもあります。
詳しくは「パナソニック ストア」のサイトをご覧ください。

http://jp.store.panasonic.com/
パナソニックグループのショッピングサイト
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Panasonic Corporation
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在马来西亚印刷

このたびは、パナソニック製品をお買い上げいただき、まことにありがとうございます。
≥取扱説明書をよくお読みのうえ、正しく安全にお使いください。
¥ご使用前に「安全上のご注意」を必ずお読みください。
≥保証書は「お買い上げ日・販売店名」などの記入を確かめ、取扱説明書ととも
に大切に保管してください。

≥本製品はデジタル4KビデオカメラHC-X1500に取り付けて、次の機能を使用できます。
－ オーディオ機器 /外部マイク（XLR、3ピン）の使用
－ 内蔵 LEDライト
－ ハンドルユニットのRECボタン
－ ズームレバー
－ タリーランプ

≥使い方については、デジタル4Kビデオカメラの取扱説明書をお読みください。
≥デジタル4Kビデオカメラは別売です。
≥本製品使用時に生じた本製品およびカメラ本体の落下による事故や破損・故障
については、責任を負いかねますので、あらかじめご了承ください。

保証書付き

日本語

Web Site: http://www.panasonic.com

DVQX2020ZA
F0220MZ0

ハンドルユニット保証書

VW-HU1

THE FOLLOWING APPLIES ONLY IN CANADA.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
Read these operating instructions carefully before using the unit. 
Follow the safety instructions on the unit and the applicable safety 
instructions listed below. Keep these operating instructions handy for 
future reference.
1) Read these instructions.
2) Keep these instructions.
3) Heed all warnings.
4) Follow all instructions.
5) Do not use this apparatus near water.
6) Clean only with dry cloth.
7) Do not block any ventilation openings. Install in accordance with 

the manufacturer’s instructions.
8) Do not install near any heat sources such as radiators, heat 

registers, stoves, or other apparatus (including amplifiers) that 
produce heat.

9) Do not defeat the safety purpose of the polarized or grounding-
type plug. A polarized plug has two blades with one wider than 
the other. A grounding-type plug has two blades and a third 
grounding prong. The wide blade or the third prong are provided 
for your safety. If the provided plug does not fit into your outlet, 
consult an electrician for replacement of the obsolete outlet.

10) Protect the power cord from being walked on or pinched 
particularly at plugs, convenience receptacles, and the point 
where they exit from the apparatus.

11) Only use attachments/accessories specified by the manufacturer.

12) Use only with the cart, stand, tripod, 
bracket, or table specified by the 
manufacturer, or sold with the apparatus. 
When a cart is used, use caution when 
moving the cart/apparatus combination 
to avoid injury from tip-over.

13) Unplug this apparatus during lightning 
storms or when unused for long periods of time.

14) Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel. Servicing is 
required when the apparatus has been damaged in any way, 
such as power-supply cord or plug is damaged, liquid has been 
spilled or objects have fallen into the apparatus, the apparatus 
has been exposed to rain or moisture, does not operate normally, 
or has been dropped.

THE FOLLOWING APPLIES ONLY IN THE U.S.A.

Thank you for purchasing this Panasonic product.
≥ Please read these instructions carefully before using this product, 

and save this manual for future use.

≥ The following functions can be used when this product is attached 
to a 4K Video Camera HC-X1500:
j Using audio equipment/external microphone (XLR, 3-pin)
j Built-in LED light
j REC button (on the handle)
j Zoom lever (on the handle)
j Tally lamp

≥ For details about the above functions and the operation of the 
handle unit, refer to the operating instructions for the 4K Video 
Camera.

≥ The 4K Video Camera is not supplied.
≥ Be aware that Panasonic accepts no responsibility for any 

incidents, damage, or malfunctions occurring due to dropping of 
this product or the camera while using this product.

≥ When requesting a repair for the handle unit, request a repair for 
the video camera as well, as the cause of the problem may be in 
the video camera.

Check the accessories before using this unit.
A Microphone holder

≥ The microphone holder mounting screws are supplied with the 
microphone holder.

B Microphone holder mounting screws
≥ Length 12 mm (0.47 q) (×2)

≥ Keep the microphone holder mounting screws out of reach of 
children to prevent swallowing.

1 Handle
2 Microphone holder mounting section
3 Microphone holder (C With a microphone holder attached)
4 Buckle (C With a microphone holder attached)
5 <INPUT 1> terminal (XLR, 3-pin)
6 <INPUT 2> terminal (XLR, 3-pin)
7 Microphone cable clamp
8 <INPUT1> switch
9 CH1 SELECT switch
10 CH2 SELECT switch
11 <INPUT2> switch
12 <AUDIO LEVEL CH2> dial
13 <CH2> switch
14 <CH1> switch
15 <AUDIO LEVEL CH1> dial
16 Handle unit mounting screw
17 Light cover

≥ Keep the light cover out of reach of children to prevent swallowing.
18 Built-in LED light
19 Tally lamp
20 Accessory shoe (on the handle)
21 <LIGHT> switch
22 Hold lever
23 REC button (on the handle)
24 Accessory mounting hole
25 Zoom lever (on the handle)
26 Light dimmer dial

¥ Attach while the power of the camera is turned off.

1 Open the microphone holder.
Open buckle D, and detach fitting E from hook F.

2 Attach the microphone holder to the 
microphone holder mounting section on the 
handle unit.
G Microphone holder mounting screws
H Microphone holder
≥ Attach using a commercially-available screwdriver.
≥ There will be some rubbing noises with the rubber when screwing in 

the microphone holder mounting screws, but please ensure they are 
done up tightly.

3 Push the handle unit into the handle unit 
mounting section on the camera.
Match the positions of mounting mark I on the handle unit and 
mounting mark J on the camera when pushing in.

4 Slide the handle unit in the direction indicated 
by the arrow.
Slide up to mounting mark K.

5 While pressing the handle unit mounting screw 
down, turn it in the direction indicated by arrow 
2 until it stops.

∫ How to remove
Remove by doing the steps for attaching in reverse.

External dimensions (W×H×D):
Approx. 71 mm ×89 mm ×207 mm (Approx. 2.80 q ×3.50 q ×8.15 q)
(including protrusions, excluding microphone holder)
Mass (Weight):
Approx. 305 ] (Approx. 0.67 lbs.)
(main part of the handle unit only, excluding microphone holder and 
microphone holder mounting screws)
The symbols on this product (including the accessories) represent 
the following:

ENGLISH

Information for Your Safety

WARNING:
To reduce the risk of fire, electric shock or product damage,
• Do not expose this unit to rain, moisture, dripping or splashing.
• Do not place objects filled with liquids, such as vases, on this unit.
• Use the recommended accessories.
• Do not remove covers.
• Do not repair this unit by yourself. Refer servicing to qualified 

service personnel.

This unit is intended for use in moderate and tropical climates.

CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B)

FCC Note:
This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a 
Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits 
are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference 
in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses, and can 
radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance 
with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio 
communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not 
occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful 
interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by 
turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct 
the interference by one or more of the following measures:
≥ Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
≥ Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
≥ Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to 

which the receiver is connected.
≥ Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.
FCC Caution:
≥ Any unauthorized changes or modifications to this equipment would void 

the user’s authority to operate this device.
This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject 
to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful 
interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, 
including interference that may cause undesired operation.
Supplier’s Declaration of Conformity
Trade Name: Panasonic
Model No.: VW-HU1
Responsible Party: Panasonic Corporation of North America

Two Riverfront Plaza, Newark, NJ 07102-5490
Support Contact: http://shop.panasonic.com/support

Precautions

A Accessories

B Names of the components

C Attaching the handle unit

Specifications

Power consumption: 
Maximum approx. 3.1 W (when connected to the camera)

DC
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3 将手柄单元推入摄像机上的手柄单元安装
部分。
推入时，请将手柄单元上的安装标记 I 与摄
像机上的安装标记 J 位置对准。

4 朝箭头指示的方向滑动手柄单元。
向上滑动至安装标记 K。

5 向下按手柄单元安装螺丝时，朝箭头 2 指
示的方向转动直到停止为止。

∫ 取出方式

按照安装步骤的相反顺序操作，取出螺丝。

尺寸（宽） × （高） × （深） :
约 71 mm×89 mm×207 mm
（含凸出部分，不含麦克风支架）
重量 :
约 305 ]
（仅手柄单元的主要部分，不含麦克风支架和麦
克风支架螺丝）

本产品（包括附件）中的符号含义如下 :

规格

电流功率 : 
最大约 3.1 W （连接到摄像机时）

DC

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD 
IMPORTANTES
Lea atentamente estas instrucciones de funcionamiento antes de usar 
la unidad. Siga las instrucciones de seguridad en la unidad y las 
instrucciones de seguridad aplicables que se mencionan abajo. 
Guarde a mano estas instrucciones de funcionamiento para 
consultarlas en el futuro.
1) Lea estas instrucciones.
2) Guarde estas instrucciones.
3) Cumpla con todas las advertencias.
4) Siga todas las instrucciones.
5) No use este aparato cerca del agua.
6) Limpie solamente con un paño seco.
7) No bloquee las aperturas de ventilación. Instale de 

acuerdo con las instrucciones del fabricante.
8) No instale cerca de fuentes de calor como radiadores, 

registros de calor, estufas u otros aparatos (inclusive 
amplificadores).

9) No reduzca el propósito de seguridad del enchufe 
polarizado o con descarga a tierra. Un enchufe polarizado 
tiene dos aspas, una más ancha que la otra. Un enchufe 
con descarga a tierra tiene dos aspas y una tercera espiga 
de conexión a tierra. El aspa ancha o la tercera espiga se 
proporcionan para su seguridad. Si el enchufe 
suministrado no entra en su tomacorriente, consulte a un 
electricista para reemplazar el tomacorriente obsoleto.

10) Proteja el cable para que no lo pisen o lo doblen 
particularmente en los enchufes, tomas de corriente y el 
punto donde sale del aparato.

11) Use solamente accesorios especificados por el fabricante.

12) Use solamente con el carro, 
pedestal, trípode, soporte o mesa 
especificados por el fabricante o que 
se venden con el aparato. Cuando 
se usa un carro, tenga cuidado al 
mover la combinación del carro y el 
aparato para evitar lesiones debido 
a una caída.

13) Desenchufe este aparato durante tormentas eléctricas o 
cuando no se usa durante largos períodos de tiempo.

14) Derive la reparación al personal de servicio calificado. La 
reparación se requiere cuando el aparato se dañó de 
alguna forma, como un cable de alimentación o enchufe 
dañado, líquido derramado u objetos que cayeron sobre el 
aparato, si el aparato se expuso a lluvia o humedad, si no 
funciona normalmente o si se cayó.

LO SIGUIENTE SE APLICA SOLAMENTE A LOS ESTADOS UNIDOS.

Gracias por comprar este producto Panasonic.
≥ Lea cuidadosamente estas instrucciones antes de usar este 

producto, y guarde este manual para usarlo en el futuro.
≥ Las siguientes funciones pueden utilizarse cuando este producto 

está conectado a una cámara de vídeo 4K HC-X1500:
j Uso del equipo de audio/micrófono externo 

(XLR, 3 pines)
j Luz LED integrada
j Botón REC (en el mango)
j Palanca del zoom (en el mango)
j Luz indicadora

≥ Para obtener más información sobre las funciones anteriores y el 
funcionamiento de la unidad de mango, consulte el manual de 
instrucciones de la cámara de vídeo 4K.

≥ La cámara de vídeo 4K no se suministra.
≥ Tenga en cuenta que Panasonic no acepta ninguna 

responsabilidad por cualquier incidente, daño o mal 
funcionamiento que ocurra debido a la caída de este producto o 
de la cámara mientras se utiliza este producto.

≥ Cuando solicite una reparación para la unidad del asa, solicite 
también una reparación para la videocámara, ya que la causa del 
problema podría estar en la videocámara.

Revise los accesorios antes de usar este dispositivo.
A Soporte del micrófono

≥ Con el soporte del micrófono, se suministran los tornillos de 
instalación del soporte del micrófono.

B Tornillos de instalación del soporte del micrófono
≥ Longitud 12 mm (0,47 q) (×2)

≥ Mantenga los tornillos de instalación del soporte del micrófono 
fuera del alcance de los niños para evitar que se los traguen.

1 Mango
2 Sección de montaje del soporte del micrófono
3 Soporte del micrófono (C Con un soporte del 

micrófono montado)
4 Hebilla (C Con un soporte del micrófono montado)
5 Terminal <INPUT 1> (XLR, 3 pines)
6 Terminal <INPUT 2> (XLR, 3 pines)
7 Abrazadera de cable del micrófono
8 Conmutador <INPUT1>
9 Conmutador CH1 SELECT
10 Conmutador CH2 SELECT
11 Conmutador <INPUT2>
12 Dial <AUDIO LEVEL CH2>
13 Conmutador <CH2>
14 Conmutador <CH1>
15 Dial <AUDIO LEVEL CH1>
16 Tornillo de montaje de la unidad de mango
17 Tapa de luz

≥ Guarde la tapa de luz fuera del alcance de los niños para 
evitar que se la traguen.

18 Luz LED integrada
19 Luz indicadora
20 Zapata adicional (en el mango)
21 Conmutador <LIGHT>
22 Palanca de sujeción
23 Botón REC (en el mango)
24 Orificio de montaje de accesorios
25 Palanca del zoom (en el mango)
26 Dial de regulación de la luz

¥ Acoplar mientras la cámara esté apagada.

1 Abra el soporte del micrófono.
Abra la hebilla D y separe el racor E del gancho F.

2 Conecte el soporte del micrófono a la 
sección de montaje del soporte del 
micrófono de la unidad de mango.
G Tornillos de instalación del soporte del micrófono
H Soporte del micrófono

United States customers:
Limited Warranty: 90 days from the date of purchase
This warranty does not include damages caused by accidents, misuse or 
modifications. If the item is defective within the warranty period, we will 
repair or replace it, with new or refurbished parts, without charge or refund 
your purchase price at our option. For further information on defective 
product within the warranty period please visit our Support page.
      www.panasonic.com/support
Canadian customers:
For product information and operation assistance, please visit our 
Support page.
      www.panasonic.ca/english/support
For defective product exchange within the warranty period, please 
contact the original dealer.

ESPAÑOL

Información para su seguridad
ADVERTENCIA:
Para reducir el riesgo de incendio, de descarga eléctrica, o de 
daño del producto,
• No exponga esta unidad a la lluvia, humedad, goteo o salpicaduras.
• No ubique los objetos llenos con líquido, como floreros, sobre esta 

unidad.
• Use los accesorios recomendados.
• No retire las tapas.
• No repare esta unidad usted mismo. Consulte la reparación del personal 

de servicio calificado.

Esta unidad está destinada para usar en climas moderados.

Nota FCC:
Este equipo se ensayó y se encontró que cumple con los límites de un 
dispositivo digital de la Clase B, de acuerdo con la Parte 15 de las Reglas 
FCC. Dichos límites se han previsto para proporcionar una razonable 
protección contra las interferencias dañinas en una instalación residencial. 
Este equipo genera, utiliza y puede radiar frecuencias radio y, por si no se 
instala y no se utiliza según dichas instrucciones, puede causar 
interferencias dañinas en las comunicaciones radio. Sin embargo, no hay 
ninguna garantía que dichas interferencias puedan ocurrir en especiales 
instalaciones. Si este equipo no causa interferencias dañinas a recepción 
de radio o televisión, que pueden ser determinadas apagando y enciendo 
el equipo, se anima al usuario a intentar corregir la interferencia por medio 
de una o más de las medidas a continuación:
≥ Vuelva a orientar o colocar la antena receptora.
≥ Aumente el espacio separador entre el equipo y el receptor.
≥ Conecte el equipo en una toma en un circuito diferente del que está 

conectado el receptor.
≥ Llame para ayuda a concesionario o a un técnico especializado de 

radio/televisores.
Aviso de FCC:
≥ Cualquier cambio o modificación no autorizada en este equipo anularía 

la autoridad del usuario para operar este dispositivo.
Este dispositivo cumple con la Parte 15 de las Reglas FCC. Su 
funcionamiento está sujeto a las dos condiciones a continuación: (1) Este 
dispositivo no puede causar interferencias dañinas y (2) este dispositivo 
tiene que aceptar cualquier interferencia recibida, incluyendo las que 
puede causa un funcionamiento no deseado.
Declaración de conformidad del proveedor
Nombre comercial: Panasonic
Modelo N.: VW-HU1
Parte responsable: Panasonic Corporation of North America 

Two Riverfront Plaza, Newark, NJ 07102-5490
Contacto para atención:http://shop.panasonic.com/support

Precauciones

A Accesorios

B Descripción de las piezas

C Montaje de la unidad de mango

A B C
1AC2HCX2500Z



1PP1HCX2500Z



15 1214 13

118 10

16

9

6 57

1 2

3
4



26 25 24

2120 22 23

17 1918 1 2 3 4 5
 













 

≥ Móntelo usando un destornillador disponible en tiendas.
≥ Al atornillar los tornillos de instalación del soporte del micrófono 

se producirán algunos ruidos de roce con la goma, pero 
asegúrese de que estén bien apretados.

3 Inserte la unidad de mango en la sección de 
montaje de la unidad de mango de la 
cámara.
Haga coincidir la marca de montaje I de la unidad de mango con 
la marca de montaje J de la cámara cuando la introduzca.

4 Deslice la unidad de mango en la dirección 
indicada por la flecha.
Deslice hacia arriba hasta la marca de montaje K.

5 Mientras presiona el tornillo de montaje de 
la unidad de mango, gírelo en la dirección 
indicada por la flecha 2 hasta que se 
detenga.

∫ Cómo desmontarla
Desmonte siguiendo los pasos para el montaje a la inversa.

Dimensiones (W×H×D):
Aprox. 71 mm× 89 mm× 207 mm (aprox. 2,80 q ×3,50 q ×8,15 q)
(incluyendo los salientes y excluyendo el soporte del micrófono)
Masa:
Aprox. 305 ] (aprox. 0,67 lib.)
(solo la parte principal de la unidad de mango, excluyendo el soporte 
del micrófono y los tornillos de instalación del soporte del micrófono)
Los símbolos en este producto (incluidos los accesorios) representan 
lo siguiente:

CE QUI SUIT NE S’APPLIQUE QU’AU CANADA.

Directives importantes
Avant d’utiliser l’appareil, lire attentivement les instructions qui suivent. 
Se conformer tout particulièrement aux avertissements inscrits sur 
l’appareil et aux consignes de sécurité indiquées ci-dessous. Conserver 
le présent manuel pour consultation ultérieure.
1) Lire attentivement ces instructions.
2) Conserver ces instructions.
3) Lire toutes les mises en garde.
4) Suivre toutes les instructions.
5) Ne pas utiliser cet appareil près d’une source d’eau.
6) Ne nettoyer qu’avec un chiffon sec.
7) Ne pas bloquer les évents d’aération. Installer l’appareil 

selon les instructions du fabricant.
8) Ne pas installer l’appareil près d’un appareil de chauffage tel qu’un 

radiateur, une cuisinière, un registre de chaleur ou tout dispositif 
émettant de la chaleur (y compris un amplificateur).

9) Pour des raisons de sécurité, ne pas modifier la fiche polarisée ou 
celle de mise à la terre. Une fiche polarisée est une fiche à deux 
lames, dont une plus large. Une fiche de mise à la terre est une 
fiche à deux lames avec une broche de masse. La lame plus large 
ou la broche de masse procure une protection accrue. Si ce genre 
de fiche ne peut être inséré dans une prise de courant, 
communiquer avec un électricien pour remplacer la prise.

10) S’assurer que le cordon est placé dans un endroit où il ne risque 
pas d’être écrasé, piétiné ou coincé. Faire particulièrement attention 
à ses extrémités de branchement, y compris sa fiche.

11) N’utiliser que les accessoires ou périphériques recommandés par le 
fabricant.

12) Ne placer l’appareil que dans une baie ou 
sur un support, trépied, gabarit 
d’installation, etc., recommandé par le 
fabricant ou vendu avec l’appareil. Le 
chariot sur lequel se trouve l’appareil doit 
être déplacé avec soin. Des arrêts 
brusques, l’utilisation d’une force 
excessive et des surfaces inégales 
peuvent entraîner la chute du chariot.

13) Débrancher cet appareil lors d’un orage ou en cas de non-utilisation 
prolongée.

14) Confier l’appareil à un technicien qualifié pour toute réparation : 
cordon d’alimentation ou fiche endommagé, liquide renversé ou 
objet tombé dans l’appareil, exposition à la pluie ou à une humidité 
excessive, mauvais fonctionnement ou échappement de l’appareil.

Merci d’avoir acheté ce produit Panasonic.
≥ Il est recommandé de lire attentivement ce manuel avant d’utiliser 

l’appareil et de le conserver pour consultation ultérieure.
≥ Les fonctions suivantes peuvent être utilisées lorsque ce produit est 

installé sur une caméra vidéo 4K HC-X1500 :
j Utilisation d’un équipement audio/microphone externe (XLR, 3 

broches)
j Éclairage LED intégré
j Touche REC (sur la poignée)
j Levier de zoom (sur la poignée)
j Voyant de Tally

≥ Pour avoir des détails sur les fonctions ci-dessus et sur le 
fonctionnement de la poignée, consulter le mode d’emploi de la 
caméra vidéo 4K.

≥  La caméra vidéo 4K n’est pas fournie.
≥  Il faut savoir que Panasonic n’assume aucune responsabilité pour 

tout incident, dommage ou dysfonctionnement résultant de la chute 
de ce produit ou de la caméra vidéo.

≥ En demandant une réparation de l’unité poignée, penser à en faire 
également une pour le caméscope, car le problème pourrait venir de 
ce dernier.

Vérifier les accessoires avant d’utiliser cet appareil.
A Support du microphone

≥ Les vis de montage du support du microphone sont fournies 
avec le support du microphone.

B Vis de montage du support du microphone
≥ Longueur 12 mm (0,47 po) (×2)

≥ Conserver les vis de montage du support du microphone hors de 
portée des enfants pour éviter qu’ils les avalent.

1 Poignée
2 Position de montage du support du microphone
3 Support du microphone (C Avec un support du 

microphone installé)
4 Boucle (C Avec un support du microphone installé)
5 Prise <INPUT 1> (XLR, 3 broches)
6 Prise <INPUT 2> (XLR, 3 broches)
7 Collier de câble du microphone
8 Interrupteur <INPUT1>
9 Interrupteur CH1 SELECT
10 Interrupteur CH2 SELECT
11 Interrupteur <INPUT2>
12 Molette <AUDIO LEVEL CH2>
13 Interrupteur <CH2>
14 Interrupteur <CH1>
15 Molette <AUDIO LEVEL CH1>
16 Vis de montage de la Poignée
17 Cache de l’éclairage

≥ Conserver le cache de l’éclairage hors de portée des enfants 
pour éviter qu’ils les avalent.

18 Éclairage LED intégré
19 Voyant de Tally
20 Porte-accessoire (sur la poignée)
21 Interrupteur <LIGHT>
22 Levier de maintien
23 Touche REC (sur la poignée)
24 Orifice de montage des accessoires
25 Levier de zoom (sur la poignée)
26 Molette du variateur de lumière

¥ Installer pendant que la caméra vidéo est hors tension.

1 Ouvrir le support du microphone.
Ouvrir la boucle D et détacher le pièce E du crochet F.

2 Fixer le support du microphone à la position 
de montage dédiée à celui-ci sur la Poignée.
G Vis de montage du support du microphone
H Support du microphone
≥ Fixer en utilisant un tournevis disponible dans le commerce.
≥ Il pourrait y avoir des bruits de frottement avec le caoutchouc en 

vissant les vis de montage du support du microphone, mais 
veiller à ce qu’elles soient bien serrées.

3 Pousser la Poignée dans la position de 
montage de la Poignée du caméscope.
Faire correspondre le repère de montage I de la Poignée et le 
repère de montage J du caméscope en la poussant.

4 Faire glisser la Poignée dans le sens indiqué 
par la flèche.
Faire glisser jusqu’au repère de montage K.

5 Tout en appuyant sur la vis de montage de la 
Poignée, la tourner dans le sens de la flèche 
2 jusqu’à ce qu’elle s’arrête.

∫ Comment la retirer
Retirer en effectuant les étapes de la mise en place dans le sens 
inverse.

Dimensions (L×H×P) :
Environ 71 mm× 89 mm× 207 mm (Environ 2,80 po ×3,50 po ×8,15 po)
(parties saillantes comprises, support du microphone non compris)
Poids :
Environ 305 ] (Environ 0,67 lbs.)
(partie principale de la poignée uniquement, support du microphone et 
vis de montage du support du microphone non compris)

Especificaciones

Consumo de energía:
Máximo aprox. 3,1 W (cuando está conectada a la cámara)

CC
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Précautions à prendre

AVERTISSEMENT:
Afin de réduire les risques d’incendie, de chocs électriques ou 
d’endommagement du produit,
• N’exposez pas cet appareil à la pluie, l’humidité, l’égouttement ou 

les éclaboussures.
• Ne placez pas d’objets remplis d’eau, comme des vases, sur cet 

appareil.
• Utiliser les accessoires recommandés.
• Ne retirez pas les caches.
• Ne réparez pas vous-même l’appareil. Adressez-vous à un 

personnel qualifié.

CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B)

Précautions

A Accessoires

B Description des éléments

C Mise en place de la Poignée

Caractéristiques

Consommation électrique : 
Environ 3,1 W maximum (lorsque branché au caméscope)

产品中有害物质的名称及含量

部件名称

有害物质

铅
（Pb）

汞
（Hg）

镉
（Cd）

六价铬
（Cr （Ⅵ））

多溴联苯
（PBB）

多溴二苯醚
（PBDE）

印刷基板组件 × ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

内部配线组件 ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

外壳、构造 ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

本表格依据 SJ/T11364 的规定编制。
○ ：表示该有害物质在该部件所有均质材料中的含量均在 GB/T26572 规定的限量要求以下。
× ：表示该有害物质至少在该部件的某一均质材料中的含量超出 GB/T26572 规定的限量要求。

对于表示 “×” 的情况，属于欧盟 RoHS 指令的豁免项目。

Les symboles présents sur ce produit (y compris sur les accessoires) 
indiquent ce qui suit :

感谢您购买本 Panasonic 产品。
≥请于使用前仔细阅读操作使用说明书，并将说明
书妥善保管，以备将来使用。

≥当本产品安装到 4K 摄像机 HC-X1500 上时，可以
使用以下功能：
j使用音频设备 / 外部麦克风（XLR， 3 针）
j内置 LED 灯
jREC 按钮（手柄上）
j变焦杆 （手柄上）
jTALLY 指示灯 

≥有关以上功能和手柄单元操作的详细信息，请参
阅 4K 摄像机的使用说明书。

≥不提供 4K 摄像机。
≥请注意，对于在使用本产品时因本产品或摄像机
掉落而导致的任何事故、损坏或故障， Panasonic 
概不承担任何责任。

≥在请求维修手柄单元时，同时请求维修摄影机，
因为问题原因可能在于摄影机。

使用本机前，请检查附件。
A 麦克风支架

≥麦克风支架随附麦克风支架螺丝。
B 麦克风支架螺丝

≥长度 12 mm （×2）
≥请将麦克风支架螺丝存放在儿童接触不到的地方
以防误吞。

1 手柄
2 麦克风架安装部分
3 麦克风支架（C 安装了麦克风支架）
4 锁扣（C 安装了麦克风支架）
5 <INPUT 1> 端子（XLR， 3 针）
6 <INPUT 2> 端子（XLR， 3 针）
7 麦克风线缆固定夹
8 <INPUT1> 开关
9 CH1 SELECT 开关
10 CH2 SELECT 开关
11 <INPUT2> 开关
12 <AUDIO LEVEL CH2> 拨盘
13 <CH2> 开关
14 <CH1> 开关
15 <AUDIO LEVEL CH1> 拨盘
16 手柄单元安装螺丝
17 灯罩

≥请将灯罩存放在儿童接触不到的地方以防误吞。
18 内置 LED 灯
19 TALLY 指示灯
20 附件靴（手柄上）
21 <LIGHT> 开关
22 HOLD 杆
23 REC 按钮（手柄上）
24 附件安装孔
25 变焦杆（手柄上）
26 调光盘

¥当摄像机的电源关闭时安装。

1 打开麦克风支架。
打开锁扣 D，并从挂钩 E 上拆下配件 F。

2 将麦克风支架安装至手柄单元上的麦克风架
安装部分。
G 麦克风支架螺丝
H 麦克风支架

≥使用市售的螺丝刀安装。
≥拧入麦克风支架螺丝时橡胶会有一些摩擦噪
音，但请确保螺丝已紧固。

CC

Au Canada :
Pour tout renseignement sur les produits et de l’assistance technique, 
veuillez visiter notre page Soutien :
      www.panasonic.ca/french/support
Pour le remplacement d’un produit défectueux pendant la période de la 
garantie, veuillez communiquer avec le revendeur d’origine.

中 文

安全注意事项

本机供在温和及热带气候地区使用。

注意事项

A 附件

B 部件名称

C 安装手柄单元

¤
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